34.3	Analysis of cash flows from discontinued operations
							   	 2025	 2024
								   $	 $

Net cash inflow from operating activities	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 (3,347)	 (9,275)
Net cash inflow from investing activities	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 52,895	 50,765
Net cash outflow from financing activities	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 (49,767)	 (48,571)

	 							   (219)	 (7,081)

As at September 30. Expressed in thousands of Trinidad and Tobago dollars
Notes to the Consolidated financial statements

106 Massy Holdings Limited Annual Report 2025 excerpts Notes to the Consolidated financial statements

34 	 Discontinued Operations (continued)

34.4	 Restatement of results from material disposals
	 The consolidated statement of profit or loss for September 30, 2024 was restated for the disposal of Massy Distribution (Jamaica) Limited. The consolidated statement of other comprehensive

income was not restated as the remeasurement of plan assets of Massy Distribution (Jamaica) Limited are included with the other defined benefit plans and not presented separately.

								   As previously
								   reported	 Adjustment	 Restated
								   2024	 2024	 2024
								   $	 $	 $

	 Continuing operations:
	 Revenue							   15,723,137	 (369,257)	 15,353,880

	 Operating profit before finance costs and expected credit losses	 	 	 	 	 	 1,417,107	 (39,676)	 1,377,431
	 Expected credit losses	 	 	 	 	 	 	 (161,788)	 354	 (161,434)

	 Operating profit before finance costs	 	 	 	 	 	 	 1,255,319	 (39,322)	 1,215,997
	 Finance costs-net	 	 	 	 	 	 	 (239,164)	 (82)	 (239,246)

	 Operating profit after finance costs	 	 	 	 	 	 	 1,016,155	 (39,404)	 976,751
	 Share of results of associates and joint ventures							   119,030	 –	 119,030

	 Profit before income tax	 	 	 	 	 	 	 1,135,185	 (39,404)	 1,095,781
	 Income tax expense	 	 	 	 	 	 	 (426,887)	 5,419	 (421,468)

	 Profit for the year from continuing operations	 	 	 	 	 	 	 708,298	 (33,985)	 674,313

As at September 30. Expressed in thousands of Trinidad and Tobago dollars
Notes to the Consolidated financial statements

107 Massy Holdings Limited Annual Report 2025 excerpts Notes to the Consolidated financial statements

34 	 Discontinued Operations (continued)

34.4	 Restatement of results from material disposals (continued)

								   As previously
								   reported	 Adjustment	 Restated
								   2024	 2024	 2024
								   $	 $	 $

	 Discontinued operations:
	 Profit after tax from discontinued operations	 	 	 	 	 	 	 4,135	 33,985	 38,120

	 Profit for the year from discontinued operations	 	 	 	 	 	 	 4,135	 33,985	 38,120

	 Profit for the year	 	 	 	 	 	 	 712,433	 –	 712,433

	 Owners of the Parent:
	  - 	 Continuing operations	 	 	 	 	 	 	 656,464	 (33,985)	 622,479
	  - 	 Discontinued operations	 	 	 	 	 	 	 4,135	 33,985	 38,120
	 Non-controlling interests:
	  - 	 Continuing operations	 	 	 	 	 	 	 51,834	 –	 51,834
	  - 	 Discontinued operations							   –	 –	 –

	 Profit for the year 							   712,433	 –	 712,433

	 Basic earnings per share
	 - 	 Continuing operations	 	 	 	 	 	 	 33.17	 (1.72)	 31.45
	 - 	 Discontinued operations	 	 	 	 	 	 	 0.21	 1.72	 1.93

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 33.38	 –	 33.38

 

As at September 30. Expressed in thousands of Trinidad and Tobago dollars
Notes to the Consolidated financial statements

108 Massy Holdings Limited Annual Report 2025 excerpts Notes to the Consolidated financial statements

35	 Subsequent events and related sensitivities

Following the reporting date of September 30, 2025, Hurricane Melissa passed over parts
of Jamaica and caused physical damage to certain facilities within the Group’s LPG and
industrial gases operations, as well as temporary disruption to some retail and distribution
activities.

In accordance with IAS 10 – Events after the Reporting Period, this event is classified